
ABSS – AUXILIARY SERVICES Amendment 7 to Contract 8667 1 of 1

AMENDMENT #7 TO VENTURA COUNTY

CONTRACT No. 8667 To

Auxiliary Supplemental Staffing Services

The County of Ventura (County) and AB Staffing Solutions, LLC hereby agree that the 
agreement identified as Ventura County Contract No.8667 (Contract) previously 
entered into by the parties is amended, effective January 1, 2023, as follows:

1. The Contract not-to-exceed amount is increased by $15,000 for a new not-to-
exceed amount set at $1,115,000 for fiscal year 2022-2023.

2. The following is added to Schedule “A” effective January 1, 2023:

Standby Premium Pay.  Client will pay for “scheduled/formal standby” hours, 
defined as hours where the Staff is not required to stay on the facility’s premises, 
at the rate not to exceed $9.00 per hour. If Staff is called back to work for Client 
while serving in a “scheduled/formal standby” capacity, the “scheduled/formal 
standby” charge will cease, and Client will instead pay Contractor the 
applicable rate for the duration of the call-back period. The minimum call-back 
period is two (2) hours. No Staff shall be paid for call-back time and 
“scheduled/formal standby” simultaneously.  There is no “volunteer standby” 
status.  Call-back Premium Pay will be one and one-half (1.5) times the regular 
rate.  

All other terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, remain the same.

COUNTY OF VENTURA AB STAFFING SOLUTIONS, LLC

Authorized Signature Authorized signature

Printed name Printed name

Title Title

Date Date


